
Abstract—Texas Instruments’ ADC12D1600CCMLS is a dual
channel, 12b Analog-to-Digital Converter that can support
conversion rates up to 1.6 gigasamples per second (GSPS).  The
two channels can be seamlessly interleaved for conversion rates
up to 3.2 GSPS.   The device was put through heavy ion testing
and was monitored for Single Event Latch-up, Single Event
Functional Interrupt and Single Event Upset (SEU).   Testing was
done at two different ion energies and the impact of ion energy on
SEU response is evaluated.   SEU testing was performed with
both static and dynamic inputs and the SEU signatures of each
are compared.
Index Terms—analog-to-digital converter, heavy ion testing,
single event effects,
I. INTRODUCTION
IGH speed Analog-to-Digital Converters (ADC) are
typically run with high input frequencies that can be in
the second or third Nyquist zones.    Test methods have been
demonstrated for performing Single Event Upset (SEU)
analysis on ADCs using dynamic inputs [1][2] with high input
frequencies up through the second Nyquist zone.  The test
method described in [1] was modified and used to characterize
Texas Instruments ADC12D1600CCMLS, 12b, dual channel
1.6 gigasample per second (GSPS) ADC, which also can
operate as a single channel 3.2 GSPS ADC [3].  An improved
method of capturing the data was employed so that code error
signatures could be better analyzed. SEU testing was also

diode for monitoring the junction temperature of the part.
The ADC12D1600CCMLS is the latest part in the evolution
of the ultrahigh speed ADC product family, which started with
the ADC08D1000WGFQMLV (5962F0520601VZC) from
National Semiconductor and continued under Texas
Instruments after its acquisition of National in 2011.   This
family of ADCs uses the same basic folding architecture with
calibration and is on the Texas Instrument’s CMOS9X 180 nm
CMOS process.   All earlier versions of this space product
family are SEL immune and the ADC08D1520WGFQMLV
(5962F0721401VZC) and ADC10D1000CCMLS are SEFI
immune [5].  The process uses an epi layer on a low
resistivity, highly doped substrate and has a 6 layer metal
stack.  From the top surface of the die, through the metal stack
and active area of the silicon is less than 15 µm.
The earlier 10 bit ADC10D1000CCMLS was designed with
intent of evolving into a 12 bit part while still using much of
the 10 bit infrastructure.   The 12 bit part uses the same basic
layout and die size as the 10 bit part.   They both use the same
package, with the same footprint and number of columns.

voltage drop through the cabling.   The supply voltage to the
DUT was monitored at the board level.  The supply current to
the DUT was constantly monitored in the control room, using
an HP 3468A multimeter.
 A Rhode & Schwarz SMA 100 A signal generator was
used to provide the analog signal to the DUT.   The signal was
passed through a 5% band pass filter and then split for each
channel.   For each channel, a Texas Instruments SC01806-09
balun board was used to provide a differential signal to the
ADC1xD1xxRB board and the analog inputs of the DUT.
 To heat the DUT, a resistive spiral heater was glued to the
test board.   A thermistor was epoxied to the board to monitor
the board temperature.   The heater and thermistor were
controlled by a LakeShore 332 temperature controller.
B. FPGA Image
For all heavy ion testing, all 12 bits of the ADC12D1600
were active and connected to the FPGA.  However, the FPGA
had an image for a 10b part and ignored the two least
significant bits (LSB) when doing a data capture.  This
allowed for reuse of the code error software from the testing of

limit set at 5 LSB, the output code with the dynamic inputs with the error limit
set at 23 LSB and the output clock.  The Weibull fit parameters are shown in
Table II.
TABLE II
WEIBULL FIT PARAMETERS FOR THE SEU CROSS SECTIONS
VI. REFERENCES
[1] K. Kruckmeyer, R. L. Rennie, D. H. Ostenberg, V. Ramachadran,  T.
Hossain, “Single event upset characterization of GHz analog to digital
converters with dynamic inputs using a beat frequency test method;, in
IEEE Radiation Effects Data Workshop Rec., 2007,  pp. 113-117.
[2] M. D. Berg, S. P. Buchner, H. Kim, M. Friendlich, C. Perez, A. M.
Phan,C. M. Seidleck, K. A. Label, K. Kruckmeyer, “Enhancing
observability of signal composition and error signatures during dynamic
SEE analog to digital testing”, IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 57, no. 4, pp.
1958-1965, Aug. 2010.
[3] Texas Instruments , Dallas, TX,  “ADC12D1600QML 12-Bit, Single or
Dual, 3200/1600/800 MSPS RF Sampling ADC,”  December 2012,
[Online]. Available:
adc12d1600qml-sp&fileType=pdf

[6] Dept. Defense, Defense Supply Center, Columbus, OH, “MIL-PRF-
38535 Integrated Circuits (Microcircuits) Manufacturing, General
Specification,” Mar. 16, 2007. [Online]. Available:
38535/prf38535.pdf
[7] Test Procedures for the Measurement of Single-Event Effects in
Semiconductor Devices From Heavy Ion Irradiation, EIA/JESD57
[Online].
Available: http://www.jedec.org/download/search/jesd57.pdf
[8] ASTM International,West Conshohocken, PA, “Standard guide for the
measurementt of single event phenomena (SEP) induced by heavy ion
irradiation of semiconductor devices,” ASTM: F 1192-00, Jul. 2006.
[9] European Space Agency, “Single Event Effects Test Method and
Guidelines,” ESA/SCC Basic Specification No. 25100, October 2002,
[Online].  Available:  https://escies.org/specification/listlatest
[10] Texas Instruments, Dallas, TX, “The ADC10D1500 is a Low-Power, 10-
Bit, Dual 1.5 GSPS or Single 3.0 GSPS AD Converter Reference
Board”,  Jan. 25, 2012, [Online].  Available:
[11] Texas Instruments, Dallas, TX, “WaveVision 5 Software Data